

No. 17-633

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NEW HAMPSHIRE
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of New Hampshire**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WARREN D. POSTMAN
MICHAEL B. SCHON
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5948
mschon@uschamber.com

LAURA K. McNALLY
Counsel of Record
ANDREW R. DEVOOGHT
NINA RUVINSKY
LOEB & LOEB LLP
321 N. Clark Street
Suite 2300
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 464-3155
lmcnally@loeb.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

**CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN
 SUPPORT OF PETITIONER..... 1**

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

**I. The Question Presented is Recurring and
Important, as States Increasingly Rely on
Private Contingency-Fee Counsel to Carry
Out Public Investigative and Prosecutorial
Duties..... 4**

**II. The Use of Contingency Fee Arrangements
to Carry Out Investigative and Prosecutorial
Duties Departs from Historical Legal Norms
and Creates an Incurable Conflict of Interest..... 12**

**A. Historical Precedent Demonstrates
 That This is an Anomalous Application
 of Contingency-Fee Arrangements..... 12**

**B. The Federal Government Has Recognized
 the Impropriety of Contingency-Fee
 Arrangements for Public Prosecutions..... 18**

**III. The Outsourcing Of State Attorney General
Investigative and Prosecutorial Functions to**

Private Contingency-Fee Counsel Cannot Be Subject to Any Meaningful Control.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Calhoun v. Massie</i> , 253 U.S. 170 (1920)	13
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	4, 12, 17, 23
Statutes, Regulations, and Executive Orders	
18 U.S.C. § 208(a)	19
<i>Protecting American Taxpayers from Payment of Contingency Fees</i> , Exec. Order No. 13433, 72 Fed. Reg. 28441 (May 16, 2007)	18, 20
Other Authorities	
Adam Shajnfeld, <i>A Critical Survey of the Law, Ethics, and Economics of Attorney Contingency Fee Arrangements</i> , 54 N.Y.L.S. REV. 773, 775 (2010)	13
Advocate Staff Report, <i>Jefferson Parish to get \$53M-Plus in BP Settlement Cash; Here's How the Money Will be Allotted</i> , THE NEW ORLEANS ADVOCATE, July 10, 2015, http://www.theadvocate.com/new_orleans/news/ politics/article_f0729562-2465-51f5-af6e- e19a80a637b4.html	10

MODEL RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT r. 1.5(a), (c), (d) (AM. BAR ASS'N 1983).....	13
Attorney General Contingent Fund Attorney Fees & Expenses Through August 17, 2017, <i>available</i> <i>at</i> http://www.ago.state.ms.us/wp- content/uploads/2017/09/Contingent-Fund- Attorney-Payments.pdf	8
Barry Meier, <i>Lawyers in Early Tobacco Suit to Get</i> <i>\$8 Billion</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 12, 1998, http://www.nytimes.com/1998/12/12/us/lawyers- in-early-tobacco-suits-to-get-8-billion.html	5
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>American Bankers Mgmt.</i> <i>Co., Inc. v. Heryford</i> , No. 16-16103 (9th Cir. Oct. 3, 2016).....	2
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v.</i> <i>Jim Hood</i> , No. 2015-M-1543-SCT (Miss. Oct. 20, 2015)	2
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Cephalon v. Wilson</i> , No. 2014-001465 (S.C. Nov. 24, 2014).....	2
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>County of Butler v.</i> <i>Centurylink Comms.</i> , No. 1506 CD 2016 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Feb. 28, 2017).....	2
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>County of Santa Clara v.</i> <i>Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , No. 10-546 (U.S. Nov. 26, 2010)	2
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>EEOC v. Peplemark, Inc.</i> , No. 11-2582 (6th Cir. June 7, 2012).....	2

Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Grady v. Hunt County, Texas</i> , No. 3:16-cv-01404-C (N.D.Tex. July 6, 2016)	2
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Merck v. Conway</i> , No. 13-5792/13-5881 (6th Cir. July 12, 2013)	2
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. South Carolina ex rel. Alan Wilson</i> , No. 15-600 (U.S. Dec. 9, 2015)	2
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Pennsylvania v. Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , No. 24 EAP 2009 (Pa. Aug. 10, 2009).....	2
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Wyeth v. Nevada</i> , No. 66155 (Nev. Aug. 4, 2013)	2
<i>City of Chicago v. Purdue Pharma LP</i> , No. 1:14-cv-04361 (N.D.Ill. June 11, 2014)	10
Gregory R. Hanthorn et al., <i>Ethical Principles Applicable to Alternative Fee Arrangements and Related Areas</i> , ABA Section of Litigation 2012 Section Annual Conference April 18–20, 2012, available at https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/litigation/materials/sac_2012/17-1_ethics_surrounding_attorneys_fees.authcheckdam.pdf	13
Leah Godesky, <i>State Attorneys General and Contingency Fee Arrangements: An Affront to the Neutrality Doctrine?</i> , 42 COLUM. J.L. & SOC. PROBS. 587, 588–89 (2009)	5

Lise T. Spacapan et al., *A Threat to Impartiality: Contingency Fee Plaintiffs' Counsel and the Public Good*, IN-HOUSE DEFENSE QUARTERLY, Winter 2011, at 13..... 5, 11, 23

Outside Legal Counsel, OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, <http://www.ago.state.ms.us/outside-legal/> (last visited November 27, 2017)..... 6

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Endo Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. New Hampshire*, No. 17-633 (U.S. Oct. 27, 2017) 17, 20, 22

Retention Agreement between the State of Mississippi and Abraham & Associates, PA dated March 24, 2011, <http://www.ago.state.ms.us/wp-content/uploads/2013/07/LCD-Outside-Legal.pdf>... 6

Retention Agreement between the State of Mississippi and Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossman LLP dated May 16, 2006, <http://www.ago.state.ms.us/wp-content/uploads/2013/07/United-Health-Outside-Legal.pdf>..... 7

Retention Agreement between the State of Mississippi and Gadow Tyler, PLLC dated January 13, 2017, <http://www.ago.state.ms.us/wp-content/uploads/2017/01/SANTANDER.pdf>..... 6, 7

Retention Agreement between the State of
Mississippi and Kitchens Law Firm, P.A. dated
January 13, 2017,
[http://www.ago.state.ms.us/wp-
content/uploads/2017/01/Google-Retention-
Agreement.pdf](http://www.ago.state.ms.us/wp-content/uploads/2017/01/Google-Retention-Agreement.pdf) 7

Retention Agreement between the State of
Mississippi and Walters Bender Strohnbehn &
Vaught, P.C. dated November 18, 2015,
[http://www.ago.state.ms.us/wp-
content/uploads/2015/11/US-Treasury-outside-
legal-council.pdf](http://www.ago.state.ms.us/wp-content/uploads/2015/11/US-Treasury-outside-legal-council.pdf)..... 7

Retention Agreement between the State of
Mississippi and Zimmerman Reed, PLLP dated
January 3, 2007,
[http://www.ago.state.ms.us/wp-
content/uploads/2013/07/Boston-Scientific-
Outside-Legal.pdf](http://www.ago.state.ms.us/wp-content/uploads/2013/07/Boston-Scientific-Outside-Legal.pdf)..... 6

Richard Thompson, *Attorney General's office has
paid more than \$38 million to law firms working
on BP settlement*, THE NEW ORLEANS ADVOCATE,
Aug. 14, 2015,
[http://www.theadvocate.com/new_orleans/news/
politics/article_4eaae774-7762-56c8-b6a1-
918806ec3e7b.html](http://www.theadvocate.com/new_orleans/news/politics/article_4eaae774-7762-56c8-b6a1-918806ec3e7b.html)..... 10

- U.S. CHAMBER INSTITUTE FOR LEGAL REFORM, BIG BUCKS AND LOCAL LAWYERS: THE INCREASED USE OF CONTINGENCY FEE LAWYERS BY LOCAL GOVERNMENTS (October 2016), http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/LocalProsecutorsPaper_WebPaper.pdf 3, 22
- U.S. CHAMBER INSTITUTE FOR LEGAL REFORM, LAWSUIT ECOSYSTEM II: NEW TRENDS, TARGETS, AND PLAYERS (December 2014), <http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/evolving.pdf>..... 3, 8, 11
- U.S. CHAMBER INSTITUTE FOR LEGAL REFORM, THE NEW LAWSUIT ECOSYSTEM (October 2013), http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/The_New_Lawsuit_Ecosystem_pages_web.pdf 3
- U.S. CHAMBER INSTITUTE FOR LEGAL REFORM, PRIVATIZING PUBLIC ENFORCEMENT: THE LEGAL, ETHICAL, AND DUE-PROCESS IMPLICATIONS OF CONTINGENCY-FEE ARRANGEMENTS IN THE PUBLIC SECTOR (September 2013), http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/PublicInterestPrivateProfit_FINAL.pdf..... 2
- Vermont v. Atlantic Richfield Co.*, No. 340-6-14 (Vt. Super. Ct., filed June 5, 2014) 9
- VoteSmart, *Jim Hood's Campaign Finances*, <https://votesmart.org/candidate/campaign-finance/40176/jim-hood#.Whv5f1WnFhE>..... 7, 8

WEBSITE OF LEE ABRAHAM & ASSOCIATES, PA,
<http://leeabrahamlaw.com/> (last visited Nov. 28,
2017) 6

WEBSITE OF ILLINOIS ATTORNEY GENERAL LISA
MADIGAN, [http://lisamadigan.org/Meet-
Lisa/biography](http://lisamadigan.org/Meet-Lisa/biography) (last visited Nov. 28, 2017)..... 14

William H. Sorrell, Campaign Finance Disclosure
Form, filed Mar. 14, 2014, *available at*
[https://www.sec.state.vt.us/media/473271/Sorrel
l-Bill-3172014-AG.pdf](https://www.sec.state.vt.us/media/473271/Sorrell-Bill-3172014-AG.pdf) 9
